
Administrators 

                                      

Counselors 

 
 

 
 

Dr. Wellington 
Principal 
lwellington@everettsd.org 

425-385-6490 

 

Dr. Wellington has been in education for 25 years, 

both as an administrator and teacher.  She is looking 

forward to serving the Heatherwood community for 

a second year.  She loves the outdoors and cooking. 

Ms. Mountjoy 
Assistant Principal 
bmountjoy@everettsd.org 

425-385-6391 

 

Heatherwood welcomes Ms. Mountjoy in her 

first year with us.  She has been in education for 

20 years.  She loves to explore new places. 

 

Ms. Slater 
6th Grade Counselor 
aslater@everettsd.org 

425-385-6310 

 

Welcome to Ms. Slater in her first year at 

Heatherwood!  She has been in education for 

seven years.  She has been doing hand lettering 

for three years. 

 

Mr. Lerner 
7th Grade Counselor 
jlerner@everettsd.org 

425-385-6313 

 

Mr. Lerner has been in education for 20 years.  He 

is starting his 5th year at Heatherwood.  Mr. Lerner 

enjoys just about all outdoor activities. 

 

Ms. Arpin 
8th Grade Counselor 
marpin@everettsd.org 

425-385-6314 

 

Ms. Arpin has been at Heatherwood for three years.  

This is her 4th year in education.  She has been 

skydiving twice in San Diego and hang gliding once in 

Switzerland. 

 

Ms. Jacques 
School Psychologist 
djacques@everettsd.org 

425-385-6312 

 

Ms. Jacques has been at Heatherwood for 5 years.  

She has been in education for 24 years.  She grew 

up on a small farm, raising pigs, horses, chickens, 

cows, sheep, and rabbits. 
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Teachers 

  

  
 

 

  

Mr. Allen  
6th grade English/Honors English  
Callen@everettsd.org  
425-385-6471  
  
Mr. Allen is a long-time Heatherwood 
teacher. He enjoys hiking in the Pacific 
Northwest. 

Ms. Anderson  
Tech/CAD  
Landerson@everettsd.org  
425-385-6426  
  
Ms. Anderson is starting year five at 

Heatherwood.  She has been an educator for 22 

years.   She loves to explore new parks with her 

dog. She also has a certificate in welding and 

metal fabrication 

Ms. Barton 
English 
cbarton@everettsd.org 

425-385-6491 

 

Ms. Barton has been at Heatherwood for eight 

of her 32 years in education.  She loves teaching, 

reading, biking, watching hockey, and 

EVERYTHING about Canada. 

Ms. Brandt 
Math 8, Math 7/8 
abrandt@everettsd.org 

425-385-6442 

 

Ms. Brandt has been a teacher at 

Heatherwood for five of her nine years in 

education. She loves climbing, running, and 

kayaking.   

Mr. Brown  
Lifetime Fitness  
Jbrown@everettsd.org  
425-385-6455  
  
Mr. Brown has been teaching at Heatherwood 
for over 15 years.  Just before coming to 
Heatherwood, he taught in Hawaii.  His new 
hobby is white water kayaking. 

Mr. Burgess 
Lifetime Fitness 
rburgess2@everettsd.org 

425-385-6455 

 

Mr. Burgess has been teaching at 

Heatherwood for seven years.  He was a 

substitute prior to that.  He loves outdoor 

activities. 
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Ms. Calderon 
8th grade English 
tcalderson@everettsd.org 

425-385-6492 

 

Ms. Calderon has been teaching for three 

years, two at Heatherwood.  She was a Teen 

Librarian in South Dakota for two years. 

Ms. Cameron 
Special Education 
ccameron@everettsd.org 

425-385-6431 

 

Ms. Cameron has been at Heatherwood for 

15 of her 19 years in education.  She has two 

sons and loves all types of music.  She even 

played trumpet from elementary school 

through college. 

 

Ms. Camp 
Orchestra 
mcamp@everettsd.org 

425-385-6462 

 

Ms. Camp has been at Heatherwood for four 

years.  She’s been a teacher for five.  Her 

YouTube video “A Day in The Life of a Middle 

School Orchestra Student “has 492,000 views! 

 

Ms. Coffman 
Art 
tcoffman@everettsd.org 

425-385-6407 

 

Ms. Coffman has been at Heatherwood for 

seven years and in education for 25. She 

loves to draw, read, and travel. 

 

Mr. Cooke 
History, 6th and 8th 
rcooke@everettsd.org 

425-385-6474 

 

Mr. Cooke has been teaching at Heatherwood 

for 26 years.  His family is enjoying their new 

puppy – Cora. 

 

Mr. Corbett 
Science 
bcorbett@everettsd.org 

425-385-6408 

 

Mr. Corbett has been at Heatherwood for 

two years and an educator for 12.  He loves 

the outdoors, sports, and science!  He and 

his family recently adopted a puppy named 

Jellybean. 
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Ms. Cowper 
Science 
scowper@everettsd.org 

425-385-6404 

 

Ms. Cowper has been teaching 21 of her 22 

years in education at Heatherwood.  She loves 

to garden, listen to music, and dance. 

 

Ms. Curtiss 
Engineering/CAD 
rcurtiss@everettsd.org 

425-385-6319 

 

Ms. Curtiss has been at Heatherwood for 12 

years and in education for 23.  She has been 

a USSF soccer referee for 18 years, officiating 

up to college level games. 

 

MǊΦ 5Ω!ǳƭǘ 
Math 7/8 Algebra 
55Ω!¦[¢@everettsd.org 

425-385-6441 

 

Mr. D’Ault has been teaching at Heatherwood 

for five years.   

Ms. Decker 
7th grade English 
cdecker@everettsd.org 

425-385-6423 

 

Ms. Decker has been teaching at 

Heatherwood for two years.  She was 

previously at Mill Creek Elementary. 

Ms. Driscoll 
Special Ed 
cdriscoll@everettsd.org 

425-385-6402 

 

This is Ms. Driscoll’s second year at 

Heatherwood. 

Ms. Fabrizio 
Math 7 & 8 
sfabrizio@everettsd.org 

425-385-6448 

 

Ms. Fabrizio has been at Heatherwood for 

17 of her 22 years in education. She has 

climbed all the major peaks in Washington 

State! 
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Ms. Grosvenor 
Science/AVID 
cgrosvenor2@everettsd.org 

425-385-6410 

 

Ms. Grosvenor has been teaching at 

Heatherwood for three years.  She keeps 

herself busy with coaching and lifting weights. 

Ms. Herber 
Librarian 
sherber@everettsd.org 

425-385-6309 

 

Ms. Herber has been at Heatherwood for six 

of her 19 years in education . She has been 

researching a lot of animals after many visits 

to the zoo with her daughter this summer. 

 

Ms. Hoang 
6th Grade English 
hhoang@everettsd.org 

425-385-6444 

 

Ms. Hoang has taught seven years at 

Heatherwood.  She has been teaching for 21 

years.  She loves walking barefoot on a soft 

sandy beach.  She also loves the Seahawks. 

 

Ms. Jaeger 
English 8 / English 1 
gjaeger@everettsd.org 

425-385-6476 

 

Ms. Jaeger has been with Heatherwood for 

her whole educational career of 15 years.  

She loves to travel and is currently planning a 

trip to Africa! 

Ms. Jones 
Science 
wjones@everettsd.org 

425-385-6419 

 

Ms. Jones has been at Heatherwood for two 

years.  She’s been an educator for 10. She has 

visited the Dominican Republic four times and 

would love to spend a year teaching there. 

Ms. Keener 
6th Grade English 
akeener@everettsd.org 

425-385-6443 

 

Ms. Keener has been with Heatherwood for 

19 of her 22 years in education. She loves to 

travel, especially Disneyland.  She has two 

new kittens, Freddie and Georgie. 
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Ms. Khim 
Math 6 & 7 
rkhim@everettsd.org 

425-385-6445 

 

Ms. Khim has been at Heatherwood for three 

years, in education for eight.  She loves to 

travel (mainly to try new foods). 

 

Ms. Lanigan 
6th Grade Science 
blanigan@everettsd.org 

425-385-6412 

 

Ms. Lanigan has been a teacher for 12 years.  

She has been at Heatherwood for five.  She 

has been a hair stylist and a horse trainer too! 

Ms. Lee 
English Learner 
elee@everettsd.org 

425-385-6403 

 

This is Ms. Lee’s first year at Heatherwood.  

She loves being active and coaching sports.   

Ms. Lien 
7th Grade English 
klien@everettsd.org 

425-385-6424 

 

Ms. Lien has been at Heatherwood for 19 of 

her 28 years in teaching.  She loves traveling 

and exploring, both the Pacific Northwest and 

other countries. 

Ms. Loewen 
Geometry/Algebra 
eloewen@everettsd.org 

425-385-6449 

 

Ms. Loewen has spent all 19 of her teaching 

years here at Heatherwood.  One of her 

favorite places to be is at the beach with 

her three daughters and three grandsons. 

Mr. Lundquist 
Band 
mlundquist@everettsd.org 

425-385-6461 

 

Mr. Lundquist is starting his second year at 

Heatherwood. He’s been in education for 13 

years.  He is a founding member of the 

Seattle Sounders FC “Sound Wave” and has 

performed with Sir Mix-A-Lot & 

Macklemore. 
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Ms. Matthews 
8th Grade Science 
smatthews@everettsd.org 

425-385-6400 

 

Ms. Matthews has been teaching at 

Heatherwood for 13 years.  She’s been an 

educator for 20 years.  She loves to hike and 

has climbed Mt. St, Helens. 

Mr. McCoy 
History 
cmccoy@everettsd.org 

425-385-6478 

 

Mr. McCoy is starting his second year at 

Heatherwood.  He has been in education 

for 15 years.  He has also been in two 

movies! 

Ms. Mills 
English Learner 
nmills@everettsd.org 

425-385-6446 

 

Ms. Mills has taught here at Heatherwood 

for nine years.  She enjoys working with 

students from around the world. 

Ms. Peery 
Special Education 
dpeery@everettsd.org 

425-385-6425 

 

Welcome Ms. Peery to her first year at 

Heatherwood.  She has been in education for 

over 30 years.  She loves music and yorkies.  In 

fact, all her yorkies are named after musicians! 

Ms. Poole 
Choir 
mpoole@everettsd.org 

425-385-6462 

 

Ms. Poole has been at Heatherwood for 

two years.  She loves to sing and has a 

beautiful voice. 

Ms. Pratt 
English 
jpratt@everettsd.org 

425-385-6422 

 

Ms. Pratt started her education career here 

at Heatherwood three years ago.  This 

summer she swam under a waterfall. 

mailto:smatthews@everettsd.org
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Mr. Proudlock 
History 
sproudlock@everettsd.org 

425-385-6473 

 

Mr. Proudlock has spent his 28 years in 

education here at Heatherwood.  He loves 

music, except opera and rap. 

Ms. Ramirez 
ELA/History 
aramirez@everettsd.org 

425-385-6413 

 

Ms. Ramirez has been at Heatherwood for 

two of her eight years in education. She has 

a 25 pound cat named Toaster Oven.  He is 

majestic. 

Ms. Ramon 
Special Education 
kramon@everettsd.org 

425-385-6432 

 

This is Ms. Ramon’s second year at 

Heatherwood.  She has been an educator for 

11.  She and her family hiked more than 50 

miles in short hikes this summer. 

Ms. Rickert 
6th Grade Math 
krickert@everettsd.org 

425-385-6447 

 

Ms. Rickert has been at Heatherwood for 

seven of her 15 years in education. She 

fosters cats and kittens. 

Ms. Robison 
History/AVID 
rrobison@everettsd.org 

425-385-6401 

 

Ms. Robison came to Heatherwood five years 

ago.  She has been an educator for 19 years.  

She has seen many concerts like KISS, Garth 

Brooks, Green Day, and Ed Sheeran. 

Mr. Scholz 
6th Grade English 
mscholz@everettsd.org 

425-385-6421 

 

Mr. Scholz has been at Heatherwood for 

11 of his 21 years in education.  Mr. Scholz 

grew up on a Christmas tree farm and his 

family provided the white house it’s tree in 

1983! 

mailto:sproudlock@everettsd.org
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Ms. Seamon 
8th Grade English 
aseamon@everettsd.org 

425-385-6477 

 

Ms. Seamon is starting her 8th year with 

Heatherwood.  She has been in education for 

32 years.  She has lived in Sierra Leone and 

taught high school French. 

Mr. Sibley 
Special Education 
dsibley@everettsd.org 

425-385-6430 

 

Mr. Sibley is starting his first year here at 

Heatherwood and has been in education for 

four years.  He’s played piano for 45 years 

and loves to sing and act. 

Ms. Stevenson-Bonilla 
Spanish 
nstevenson-bonilla@everettsd.org 

425-385-6300 

 

Ms. Bonilla has been teaching at Heatherwood for 

three of her six years in education.  She has 

traveled on a 5-seater plane with doors duct-

taped shut! 

Ms. Thomas 
Math 
kthomas@everettsd.org 

425-385-6434 

 

Ms. Thomas has been at Heatherwood for 

three of her seven years in education.  She 

has completed a Tough Mudder race! 

Ms. Watson 
Lifetime Fitness 
rwatson@everettsd.org 

425-385-6454 

 

Ms. Watson has spent 32 or her 34 years in 

education at Heatherwood.  When she’s not 

enjoying her cats, Simba and Buttons, she loves all 

outdoor activities. 

Ms. Weiss 
Lifetime Fitness 
jweiss@everettsd.org 

425-385-6454 

 

Ms. Weiss has spent 25 or her 35 years 

teaching at Heatherwood.  She loves to travel 

and spend time with her little diva dog Pixie. 

mailto:aseamon@everettsd.org
mailto:dsibley@everettsd.org
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Student Support 

 
 

  

Ms. Williams 
World History 
jwilliams@everettsd.org 

425-385-6475 

 

Ms. Williams has been teaching at 

Heatherwood for 19 years.  She’s been in 

education for 38 years.  She has been able to 

visit 19 countries…so far! 

Mr. Zinkgraf 
History 
gzinkgraf@everettsd.org 

425-385-6472 

 

This is Mr. Zinkgraf’s seventh year at 

Heatherwood.  He’s been an educator for 25 

years.  He loves to run and has completed a 

marathon and 13 half marathons.   

Ms. Langille 
Nurse 
klangille@everettsd.org 

425-385-6429 

 

This is Ms. Langille’s second year at Heatherwood.  

She has been in education for five years.  She loves 

to run. 

 

Ms. Greene 
Health Room Assistant 
pgreene@everettsd.org 

425-385-6306 

 

Ms. Greene has been with Heatherwood for over 

10 years. 

Ms. Blackmer 
Campus Security 
kblackmer@everettsd.org 

425-385-6416 

 

Ms. Blackmer has been at Heatherwood for six years.  

She has been in education for 44 years.  She has 

completed FIVE marathons. 

Ms. Marks 
Speech/Language 
kmarks@everettsd.org 

425-385-6343 

 

Ms. Marks is our new Speech and Language 

therapist.  She has been in education for over 30 

years.  Her dad was drafted to Major League 

Baseball and her mother was Ms. Oregon. They 

are still her role models today. 
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Ms. Hooper 
Library Support/Admin Paraeducator 
shooper@everettsd.org 

425-385-6308 

 

Ms. Hooper has been at Heatherwood for three of 

her seven years in education.  Her first concert was 

The Who at the Kingdome when she was 13 years 

old. 

Ms. Banjeeri 
Special Education Paraeducator 
sbanjeeri@everettsd.org 

425-385-6430 

 

Ms. Banjeeri has been with Heatherwood for one 

year.  She is looking forward to this year and 

hopes to see everyone soon.   

Ms. Ellis 
Special Education Paraeducator 
bellis@everettsd.org 

425-385-6430 

 

Ms. Ellis has been a part of the Heatherwood 

Achieve program for many years.  She is looking 

forward to seeing everyone when we can. 

Ms. Holden 
Paraeducator 
cholden@everettsd.org 

425-385-6431 

 

Ms. Holden will be starting her 4th year at 

Heatherwood this year.  She has been in 

education for 12 years.  She has a cat named 

Lewis and three kids to keep her young at heart. 

Ms. Johansen 
Paraeducator 
sjohansen@everettsd.org 

425-385-6300 

 

This will be Ms. Johansen’s second year with 

Heatherwood.  She loves spending time with her 

family. 

Ms. Ouderkirk 
Special Education Paraeducator 
eouderkirk@everettsd.org 

425-385-6425 

 

Ms. Ouderkirk has been with Heatherwood for 

two years.  She is working on her teaching 

degree.  For fun, she loves an outdoor 

adventure. 
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Office 

 

 

Ms. Stauffer 
Special Education Paraeducator 
astauffer@everettsd.org 

425-385-6425 

 

Ms. Stauffer is starting her fifth year at 

Heatherwood.  She has been in education for eight 

years.  She also works with kids and therapeutic 

horses. 

Ms. Watkins 
English Learner Paraeducator 
twatkins@everettsd.org 

425-385-6446 

 

Ms. Watkins has been at Heatherwood for seven 

years.  She loves to read and enjoys all sports. 

 

Mr. Muramoto 
Paraeducator 
emuramoto@everettsd.org 

425-385-6300 

 

Mr. Muramoto has been with Heatherwood for 

one year. 

Ms. Waddle 
Office Manager 
awaddle@everettsd.org 

425-385-6301 

 

Ms. Waddle is entering her 5th year at 

Heatherwood and in education.  She loves 

Kickboxing and traveling to different 

countries…10 so far! 

Ms. Jaeger 
Secretary 
jjaeger@everettsd.org 

425-385-6324 

 

Ms. Jaeger has been in education at 

Heatherwood for 11 years. She loves being 

outdoors and spending time with family, 

especially her grandson and golden retriever, 

Riley. 
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Custodial & Kitchen 

 
 

Ms. Winter 
1:1 Student Device Secretary 
jwinter@everettsd.org 

425-385-6316 

 

Ms. Winter has been officially with Heatherwood 

for 2 years.  She has been in education for 8 

years.  She loves spending time with her family in 

the great outdoors. 

 

Ms. Schulenburg 
Attendance & Athletics 
eschulenburg@everettsd.org 

425-385-6303 

 

Ms. Schulenburg has been with Heatherwood 

for 1 year.  This will be her second year in 

education.  She loves spending time with her 

new kitten Mochi. 

Ms. Crise 
Registrar 
ccrise@everettsd.org 

425-385-6315 

 

Ms. Crise has been in education for 20 years. 

Three of those at Heatherwood.  Her three 

wonderful grandchildren bring her great joy! 

 

Mr. Curtis 
Head Custodian 
jcurtis@everettsd.org 

425-385-6397 

 

Mr. Curtis is starting his first year at Heatherwood.  

He was previously at Mill Creek Elementary.  He has 

visited nine different countries and loves 

photography. 

 

Mr. Regnere 
Custodian 
jregnere@everettsd.org 

425-385-6397 

 

Mr. Regnere has been with Heatherwood for 

two years. He is an Army veteran and served for 

eight years.  He loves to travel, hike, and fish. 
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Ms. Desmarais 
Custodian 
kdemarais@everettsd.org 

425-385-6397 

 

Ms. Desmarais has been with Heatherwood for one 

year.  She has been with the district for two years.  In 

her spare time, she enjoys looking for lighthouses. 

Ms. Benedetto 
Cook 
jbenedetto@everettsd.org 

425-385-6307 

 

 

 

Ms. Elgin 
Cook 
lelgin@everettsd.org 

425-385-6307 

 

 

Ms. Stevenson 
Kitchen Manager 
jstevenson@everettsd.org 

425-385-6307 

 

Ms. Stevenson has been with Heatherwood for 

13 years. 

Ms. Bateman 
Cook 
kbateman@everettsd.org 

425-385-6307 
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